

No. 24-410

In the Supreme Court of the United States

L.M. a minor by and through his father and step-
mother and natural guardians,
Christopher and Susan Morrison,
Petitioner,

v.

TOWN OF MIDDLEBOROUGH, MASSACHUSETTS, et al.,
Respondents.

**ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT**

**BRIEF FOR PARENTS DEFENDING EDUCA-
TION AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONER**

J. Michael Connolly
Counsel of Record
Thomas S. Vaseliou
CONSOVOY MCCARTHY PLLC
1600 Wilson Blvd., Ste. 700
Arlington, VA 22209
(703) 243-9423
mike@consovoymccarthy.com

November 12, 2024 *Attorneys for Amicus Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Cited Authorities ii

Interest of *Amicus Curiae* 1

Summary of Argument 2

Reasons for Granting the Petition 4

 I. Middleborough has joined the growing trend of schools punishing student speech on controversial subjects. 4

 II. The First Circuit grievously erred in concluding that Middleborough didn't unconstitutionally suppress L.M.'s speech. 9

 A. Middleborough engaged in impermissible viewpoint discrimination..... 12

 B. Middleborough failed to meet its burden under *Tinker*. 17

Conclusion 24

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>303 Creative LLC v. Elenis</i> , 600 U.S. 570 (2023)	6, 9
<i>Adams v. Sch. Bd. of St. Johns Cnty.</i> , 57 F.4th 791 (11th Cir. 2022)	5
<i>B.B. v. Capistrano Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 2024 WL 1121819 (C.D. Cal. Feb. 22), <i>appeal filed</i> , No. 24-1770 (9th Cir.)	8
<i>B.W.A. v. Farmington R-7 Sch. Dist.</i> , 554 F.3d 734 (8th Cir. 2009)	13
<i>Barr v. Lafon</i> , 538 F.3d 554 (6th Cir. 2008)	3, 11-13
<i>Bethel Sch. Dist. No. 403 v. Fraser</i> , 478 U.S. 675 (1986)	10
<i>C.G. v. Oak Hills Loc. Sch. Dist.</i> , 2023 WL 4763458 (S.D. Ohio Jul. 26)	8
<i>Castorina ex rel. Rewt v. Madison Cnty. Sch. Bd.</i> , 246 F.3d 536 (6th Cir. 2001)	13
<i>Child Evangelism Fellowship of New Jersey Inc. v. Stafford Twp. Sch. Dist.</i> , 386 F.3d 514 (3d Cir. 2004)	17
<i>D.A. v. Tri. Cnty. Area Sch.</i> , 2024 WL 3924723 (W.D. Mich. Aug. 23), <i>appeal filed</i> , No. 24-1769 (6th Cir.)	7
<i>Defoe v. Spiva</i> , 625 F.3d 324 (6th Cir. 2010)	16

<i>FCC v. Pacifica Found.</i> , 438 U.S. 726 (1978)	20
<i>Flaherty v. Keystone Oaks Sch. Dist.</i> , 247 F. Supp. 2d 698 (W.D. Pa. 2003).....	7
<i>Frontiero v. Richardson</i> , 411 U.S. 677 (1973)	5
<i>Green v. Miss USA, LLC</i> , 52 F.4th 773 (9th Cir. 2022)	5
<i>Hazelwood Sch. Dist. v. Kuhlmeier</i> , 484 U.S. 260 (1988)	11
<i>Holloman v. Harland</i> , 370 F.3d 1252 (11th Cir. 2004)	13, 14, 17
<i>Iancu v. Brunetti</i> , 588 U.S. 388 (2019)	1, 12, 13, 16
<i>Janus v. AFSCME</i> , 585 U.S. 878 (2018)	5
<i>Kennedy v. Bremerton Sch. Dist.</i> , 597 U.S. 507 (2022)	5, 17
<i>L.M. v. Middleborough</i> , 103 F.4th 854 (1st Cir. 2024)	14, 18-19, 21-23
<i>Mahanoy Area Sch. Dist. v. B.L. ex rel. Levy</i> , 594 U.S. 180 (2021)	2, 3, 10, 17, 19-22
<i>Matal v. Tam</i> , 582 U.S. 218 (2017)	12, 16
<i>Meriwether v. Hartop</i> , 992 F.3d 492 (6th Cir. 2021)	2, 5
<i>Minn. Voters Alliance v. Mansky</i> , 585 U.S. 1 (2018)	12

<i>Morse v. Frederick</i> , 551 U.S. 393 (2007)	10
<i>PDE v. Linn Mar Cmty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 83 F.4th 658 (8th Cir. 2023)	7
<i>R.A.V. v. St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992)	13, 16
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector and Visitors of UVA</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995)	12
<i>Saxe v. State Coll. Area Sch. Dist.</i> , 240 F.3d 200 (3d Cir. 2001)	2, 3, 6, 16, 18, 20, 21
<i>Shurtleff v. Boston</i> , 596 U.S. 243 (2022)	12
<i>Smith v. Mount Pleasant Pub. Schs.</i> , 285 F. Supp. 2d 987 (E.D. Mich. 2003).....	7
<i>Speech First v. Cartwright</i> , 32 F.4th 1110 (11th Cir. 2022)	12-14
<i>Students for Fair Admissions, Inc. v. President & Fellows of Harvard Coll.</i> , 600 U.S. 181 (2023)	22
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989)	12, 16
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Cmty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969)	1-3, 10, 11, 17-19, 23
<i>United States v. Varner</i> , 948 F.3d 250 (5th Cir. 2020)	4, 5
<i>W.V. Bd. of Ed. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U. S. 624 (1943)	10

<i>Westfield High School L.I.F.E. Club v. City of Westfield,</i> 249 F. Supp. 2d 98 (D. Mass. 2003).....	7
<i>Zamecnik v. Indian Prairie Sch. Dist. No. 204,</i> 636 F.3d 874 (7th Cir. 2011).....	16, 18, 20, 22

Other Authorities

Daley, <i>High School Cheerleaders on Probation for Holding MAGA Sign at Football Game</i> , WCNC (Sept. 16, 2019), perma.cc/D46Y-ZKAL	9
Griffin, <i>Colorado Middle-Schooler Kicked Out of Class for ‘Don’t Tread on Me’ Patch That Teacher Claims Originated with Slavery</i> , N.Y. Post (Aug. 30, 2023), perma.cc/5NA9-PGF3	8
Gstalter, <i>Principal Told Teen to Remove Trump ‘MAGA’ Apparel on School’s ‘America Pride Day,’</i> The Hill (Apr. 13, 2019), perma.cc/7X3M-D2PJ ..	8
<i>List of School District Transgender-Gender Nonconforming Student Policies</i> , PDE, perma.cc/5X7P-XDV7	4
Luca, <i>Colusa Teacher Threatens to Kick Student Out of Virtual Class Over ‘Trump 2020’ Flag</i> , ABC10 (Sept. 23, 2020), perma.cc/BKR4-658R	8
Passoth, <i>Clark County School District Sued by Pro-Life Students Over Alleged First Amendment Violations</i> , Fox5 (Oct. 4, 2022), perma.cc/99M7-SUHZ	9
Schow, <i>First Grader Punished After Drawing ‘BLM’ With ‘Any Life’ Underneath</i> , DailyWire (Mar. 21, 2024), perma.cc/KU3X-PGZK	8

Spotlight on Speech Codes 2021, Foundation for Individual Rights in Education (FIRE), perma.cc/S22E-76Q36

Students Sue After Michigan School District Forces Them to Remove ‘Let’s Go Brandon’ Sweatshirts, FIRE (Apr. 25, 2023), perma.cc/J3MJ-5AV87
